It is expected that the proceeds from the Subscription (after deducting the expenses
incurred in the Subscription) will amount to approximately HK$29.68 million. The
Company intends to apply approximately 50% of the net proceeds from the Subscription
for enhancing the waste treatment capacity of the Group and the remaining balance for
general working capital and/or for financing investment opportunities. As at the date of
this announcement, the Company has not entered into any legally binding agreements in
relation to any investments, however, the additional capital on hand will facilitate the
efficient execution of such potential investment projects, if any. The net price of each
Subscription Share to be issued upon Completion is approximately HK$0.2968.

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity during the past twelve
(12) months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion, are as follows:

 As at the date of Immediately after
 this announcement Completion
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares per cent.  Shares per cent.

New Universe Enterprises Limited 1,871,823,656 70.48 1,871,823,656 67.92

The Subscriber – – 100,000,000 3.63

Public Shareholders 783,873,362 29.52 783,873,362 28.45

Total 2,655,697,018 100.00 2,755,697,018 100.00

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to the
fulfillment of the condition under the Subscription Agreement. As the Subscription
may or may not proceed to Completion, Shareholders and potential investors are
reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

“Board” the board of Directors

“Company” New Universe International Group Limited, an exempt
company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with
limited liability, the shares of which are listed on GEM

“Completion” completion of the Subscription Agreement

“Completion Date” on the fifth Business Day immediately after the